2.1
Connection blocks type HMP with integrated lifting and
lowering function for proportional spool valves
type PSL and PSV, size 2 and 3
D 7700-H
Connection blocks type HMP
July 2012-02
HAWE Hydraulik SE

	 sections
D 7700-H  page  2
2.	 Type coding, overview
HMPL 5  S 1 Z / PVPV / 250 – 3	- A 2 O 63/40 A 220 B 150 /	E/3 AL - 6 - B 7/250
	 - A 2 L 25/16 /	 E/3 AN 320 BN 320
	 - E 1 – G 24
;   	 <	 =	>	 ?	 @ 	 A 	 B 	 C
Order coding example:
;	 Basic type code for the connection block
	 HMPL	 Supply with pressurized oil by means of
constant delivery pump (open center)
	 HMPV	 Supply with pressurized oil by means of
variable displacement pump (closed
center)
<	 Tapped ports P, R and H acc. to ISO 228/1 (BSPP)
	 4	 G 3/4“	 for size 2
	 UNF 4	 1 1/16-12UN-2B (SAE-12) for size 2
	 5	 G 1“	 for size 3
	 UNF 5	 1 5/16-12UN-2B (SAE-20) for size 3
=	 Additional elements
	 S, W	 Additional dampening element in the
LS-line
	 B, B 4...7	 Orifice in the LS-line
	 G	 Restrictor check valve
	 U	 Automatic reduction of the pump circula-
tion pressure via by-pass valve
>	 Control oil supply
	 (no coding)	 Without pressure reducing valve in case of
an external control oil supply (min. 20 bar
up to max. 40 bar)
	 1	 With integrated pressure reducing
valve for the internal supply of control oil
(control pressure approx. 20 bar)
	 2	 With integrated pressure reducing
valve for the internal supply of control oil
(control pressure approx. 40 bar)
?	 Optional 2/2-way solenoid valve for arbitrary idle pump
	 circulation (acc. to table 6, sect. 3.1.3)
	 (no coding)	 Without directional valve, but prepared for
retrofitting
	 Z	 De-energized open	 = idle pump circula-
tion when valve is de-energized
	 V	 De-energized closed	= idle pump circula-
tion when valve is energized
@	 2/2-way directional seated valves (for add. Information see
	 D 7490/1) (see table 7)
	 PVPV	 Lifting  = EMP	/ Lowering	= EMP
	 VPV	 Lifting  = EM	 / Lowering	= EMP
	 PVV	 Lifting  = EMP	/ Lowering	= EM
A	 Tool adjustable pressure limiting valve (main pressure
	 limitation) in the connection block
	 /...   	 Pressure setting ... (bar)
B	 Size (hole pattern for mounting subsequent directional
	 spool valves type PSL)
	 2	 size 2	 (see D 7700-2)
	 3	 size 3	 (see D 7700-3)
C	 Valve sections and end plates acc. to D 7700-3 and
	 D 7700-2
D 7700-H  page  3
There are two basic variations of connection blocks:
o	 Connection blocks with integrated 3-way flow controller, suitable for a constant delivery pump system (open-center)
- type HMPL (sect. 3.1.1)
o	 Connection blocks suited for a variable displacement pump system (closed center), a constant pressure systems, or if a second
or more, separately located directional spool valve banks are fed in parallel
	 - type HMPV (sect. 3.1.2)
Order coding for a connection block as single section (examples):  	 HMPL 5 S1 / PVPV /200 - 3 AMP 12
(Attention: Size specification absolutely necessary, here 3)	 HMPV 5 B1 Z / PVPV /250 - 3 - G 24
3.1.1	 Connection blocks for constant delivery pump systems (with integrated 3-way flow controller) type HMPL
Order example: HMPL 5 U S 1 V / PVPV/250 -  3 - … - G 24
					    Table 9
				    Valve sections size 2 (acc. to D 7700-2) or
size 3  (acc. to D 7700-3)
				    Size
				    Table 8
				    Table 7
Table 1
Table 2
Table 5
Table 6
Table 1:  Basic type and port size
Coding
HMPL 4..-2
HMPL UNF 4..-2
HMPL 4 U..-2
HMPL 5..-3
HMPL UNF 5
HMPL 5 U..-3
HMPL UNF 5 U..-3
Ports P, R and H
conf. ISO 228/1
(BSPP)
G 3/4
1 1/16-12UN-2B
(SAE-12)
G 3/4
G 1
1 5/16-12UN-2B
(SAE-20)
G 1
1 5/16-12UN-2B
(SAE-20)
Max. pump
delivery flow
(lpm)
approx. 80
approx. 100
approx. 160
approx. 160
Description
Supply with pressurized oil by means of constant delivery pump
(open center) for size -2
Like HMPL 4 but with automatic reduction of the idle pump
circulation pressure via a by-pass valve
Qpu Ú    	 60 lpm for version with solenoid actuation
Supply with pressurized oil by means of constant delivery pump
(open center) for size -3
Like HMPL 5 but with automatic reduction of the idle pump
circulation pressure via a by-pass valve
Qpu Ú 	 80 lpm for version with solenoid actuation
3.	 Available version, main data
3.1	 Connection blocks
Table 2:  Coding for dampening of the LS-signal
Coding
S
W
G
B
B 4, B 5,
B 6, B 7
Description
Standard	(integrated combination of orifice, check valve, pre-load valve pre-load pressure approx. 25 bar)
wie Serie, jedoch verstärkte Drosselwirkung
Restrictor check valve (without pre-load valve), increased throttling effect,
not avail. with type HMPL.U
With orifice  # 0.8 mm within LS-duct (to limit control oil flow)
With orifice # 0.4 mm, 0.5 mm, 0.6 mm or 0.7 mm at the LS-duct
“V”	 “Z” HMPL .. / PVPV /..-  	 HMPL . U .. / PVPV /.. -
HMPL UNF .. / PVPV /..-
Symbole
Note:	 Do not operate without dampening element otherwise malfunction of the pressure limiting valve.
D 7700-H  page  4
3.1.2	 Connection blocks for variable displacement pump systems / constant pressure system or for additional parallel
connected but separately mounted directional spool valves without inflow controller (type HMPV/PSV)
Order example: HMPV 5 B 1 V /PVPV/250 – 3 - … – G 24
	 Table 9
	 Valve sections size 2 (acc. to D 7700-2) or size 3
(acc. to D 7700-3)
	 Size
	 Table 8
	 Table 7
Table 3:  Basic type and port size
Coding
and size
HMPV 4..-2
HMPV UNF 4..-2
HMPV 5..-3
HMPV UNF 5
Ports P, R and H
conf. ISO 228/1
(BSPP)
G 3/4
1 1/16-12UN-2B
(SAE-12)
G 1
1 5/16-12UN-2B
(SAE-20)
Max. pump
delivery flow
(lpm)
100
160
Description
Supply with pressurized oil by means of variable displacement
pump (closed center) with pressure/flow controller for directional
valves size -2
Supply with pressurized oil by means of variable displacement
pump (closed center) with pressure/flow controller for directional
valves size -3
Symbole
Table 3
Table 4
Table 5
Table 6
Table 4:  Coding for dampening of the LS-signal
Coding Description
S Standard	(integrated combination of orifice, check valve, pre-load valve pre-load pressure approx. 25 bar)
B With orifice  # 0.8 mm within LS-duct (to limit control oil flow)
B 4,  B 5
B 6, B 7
With orifice  # 0.4 mm, 0.5 mm, 0.6 mm or 0.7 mm at the LS-duct
W Like S, but with increased throttle effect
HMPV 4 .. / PVPV /..- 2 	 HMPV 5 .. / PVPV /.. - 3
HMPV UNF 4 .. / PVPV / ..- 2	 HMPV UNF 5 .. / PVPV / ..- 3
Note:	 Do not operate without dampening element otherwise malfunction of the pressure limiting valve.
D 7700-H  page  5
Table 7:  Lifting and lowering function
Coding
/PVPV
/PV 100 PV 100
/PVV
/VPV